accordance with the provisions of Article (175) of the 

said Decree-Law. 

Special Decisions and Resolutions of the 
General Assembly meeting: 

2. Approved passing a Special Resolution in respect of the 

Company’s Board of Directors proposal to increase the 

Company’s share capital from AED 160,000,000 (one 

hundred sixty million Dirhams) to AED 267,000,000 

(two hundred sixty seven million Dirhams) with an 

increase of AED 107,000,000 (one hundred and seven 

million Dirhams) through a rights issue to the existing 

shareholders of up to 107,000,000 (one hundred and 

seven million) shares with a nominal value of AED (1) 

(one Dirham) per share in three stages as follows: 

Phase One: A total amount of AED 30,000,000 (thirty 

million dirhams) as soon as possible, subject to obtaining 

the company’s general assembly approval and the 

required regulatory approvals.  

Phase Two: A total amount of AED 30,000,000 (thirty 

million dirhams) in February 2026.  

Phase Three: A total amount of AED 47,000,000 (forty-

seven million dirhams) in December 2026. 

Disclosing the results of the General Assembly Meeting 

Page 2 of 3 

3. Approved to authorize the Company’s Board of 

Directors to: 

A). approve the share capital increase for each phase as 

contemplated in Resolution (1);